To Infant's- Hospital ............................................. 	172 

413 

Discharged to parents and guardians ...................................... 	31I 
Requisitions granted on complaint of abandonment .......................... 	164 

Transportation has been afforded to one hundred and fifty-seven (157) sick and 
destitute persons to reach their homes, thereby preventing them from becoming a 
charge upon the County. 	- 

There have also been two hundred and fifty-six (256) insane sick and "State Poor 
Persons" committed to the Almshouse at Blackwell's Island, to be cared for by the 
State Board of Charities, thus relieving this Department of their care and mainten-
ance. 
. There has been one alien pauper sent to his home in Europe through the State

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of defraying the cost of 
making necessary repairs to the City Hall, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 24, 1902, three-fourths of all the members 
elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902, 
in relation to the expenditure of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for necessary 
repairs to the City Hall, in the Borough of Manhattan; and that for the purpose of 
providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the 
provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the following purposes of the Department 
of Health: 

Alterations, repairs, etc., in the Department Building at Fifty-fifth street 
and Sixth avenue, including the construction of a fireproof vault for 
the preservation of the records of births, marriages and deaths........

[...]

Approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, approved by the Mayor July 2, 
1902, in relation to the expenditure of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the 
following purposes of the Department of Health: 

Alterations, repairs, etc., in the Department Building at Fifty-fifth street 
and Sixth avenue, including the construction of a fireproof vault for 
the preservation of the records of births, marriages and deaths........

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to: the lowest 
bidders, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits 
for adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum.of two hundred and fifteen thousand eight hundred dollars (*215,800) 
be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stot:k of the 
City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 169 of the 
Revised Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered

[...]

furniture, $215,800. 
July 3, Imo. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted June 25, Ig02, for 
the appropriation of two hundred and fifteen thousand eight hundred dollars ($215,800) 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, issued pursuant to the 
provisions of section 169 of the Revised Greater New York Charter, to provide means 
for the payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for

[...]

of $132.03 in order to provide sufficient funds to settle the liabilities. 

The following resolution is therefore submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to transfer the sum of one hundred and thirty-two and 3-100 
dollars ($132.03) from the item contained within the Special School Fund for th- 
year Igoo entitled, "Incidental Expenses," Borough of Richmond, which fund is in 
excess of its requirements, to the item, also contained within the Special School Fund 
for the same year, entitled "Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Other Employees," Board

[...]

of Education, which fund is insufficient for its purpose. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 
7, 1902. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-two dollars and three centa 

($132.03) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Depart-
ment of Education for the year i oo, entitled "Special School Fund Borough of 
Richmond—Incidental Expenses," the same being in excess of the amount required 
for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Department for 1900,